Accepted Accounting Principles, we also report an adjusted earnings per
share measure to help explain the financial performance of the Group.
For some years, our measure of adjusted earnings per share has been
calculated with reference to profit excluding intangible asset expenses
and exceptional items.
In our preliminary results announcement of 28 June 2017, we noted our
intention to discuss with analysts and investors whether adjusting our
definition of adjusted earnings per share to include software

amortisation would provide them with a more useful measure of
performance, reflecting the growth in these costs as we have invested in
our digital programmes. We confirmed in our trading statement of 28
September 2017 that based on those discussions and consistent with
emerging market practice, we will now report adjusted earnings per
share inclusive of software amortisation. The adjusted earnings per
share of 22.3p that we have reported for the year ended 28 April 2018
has been determined on that basis.

The effect on previously reported amounts of including these costs within
adjusted earnings per share is set out below:

Build-up Revised
of build-up of

adjusted Software adjusted
Year ended EPS amortisation EPS
29 April 2017 £m £m £m

UK Bus (regional operations) 121.1 (4.1) 117.0
megabus Europe (4.3) – (4.3)
UK Bus (London) 18.4 – 18.4
North America 19.3 (1.1) 18.2
UK Rail 31.0 (2.5) 28.5
Group overheads and
restructuring costs (18.9) – (18.9)
Joint ventures 26.2 – 26.2
Finance costs (net) (34.1) – (34.1)
Taxation (20.7) 1.4 (19.3)
Non-controlling interest 1.7 0.1 1.8

Profit for adjusted
earnings per share 139.7 (6.2) 133.5

Pence Pence Pence

Adjusted earnings per share 24.4 (1.1) 23.3

1.7  Current trading and outlook
We have made a good start to the year ending 27 April 2019 and have
not significantly changed our expectation of adjusted earnings per share
for the year.
We see positive long-term prospects for public transport. There is a
large market opportunity for modal shift from cars to public transport
against a backdrop of technological advancements, rising road
congestion and increasing environmental awareness. We have a growth
strategy built on continued investment, value-for-money travel and high
customer satisfaction.
The Group is in good financial shape. Our core debt is committed and in